

No. 18-78

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

J. CRUZ RAMIREZ-BARAJAS,
Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS, III, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

DANIEL OGINGA ONDUSO,
Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS, III, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

David L. Wilson	Kelsi Brown Corkran
Grace E. Fiddler	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
WILSON LAW GROUP	ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
3019 Minnehaha Ave.	SUTCLIFFE LLP
Minneapolis, MN 55406	1152 15th Street NW
	Washington, DC 20005
	(202) 339-8400
	kcorkran@orrick.com

*Counsel for Petitioners J. Cruz Ramirez-Barajas and
Daniel Oginga Onduso
(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

Benjamin Casper
Sanchez
JAMES H. BINGER CEN-
TER FOR NEW AMERI-
CANS, UNIVERSITY OF
MINNESOTA LAW
SCHOOL
190 Mondale Hall
229 19th Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55455

Thomas M. Bondy
Hannah Garden-Monheit
Randall C. Smith
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. <i>Castleman</i> Did Not Resolve The Question Presented.	3
II. The Circuit Split Over The Question Presented Has Deepened From 2-1 To 3-3 Since <i>Castleman</i>	6
III. These Cases Are The Ideal Vehicle For Resolving The Question Presented.	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991).....	12
<i>Chrzanoski v. Ashcroft</i> , 327 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2003)	8
<i>De Leon Castellanos v. Holder</i> , 652 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2011).....	3, 4
<i>Gathers v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2622 (2018).....	12
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2620 (2018).....	12
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , cert. denied, No. 17-8260 (Oct. 1, 2018)	12
<i>In re Guzman-Polanco</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 806 (BIA 2016).....	2, 6, 7
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2649 (2018).....	12
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	4
<i>Lassend v. United States</i> , 898 F.3d 115 (1st Cir. 2018)	7, 8

<i>Robinson v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2620 (2018).....	12
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , cert. denied, No. 17-8881 (Oct. 1, 2018)	12
<i>Solis-Alonzo v. United States</i> , cert. denied, No. 17-8703 (Oct. 1, 2018)	12
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 322 F. Supp. 3d 459 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	9
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014).....	1, 2, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 857 F.3d 420 (1st Cir. 2017)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Ellison</i> , 866 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2017)	8
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 890 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2018)	9
<i>United States v. Reyes-Contreras</i> , 882 F.3d 113 (5th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>United States v. Villegas-Hernandez</i> , 468 F.3d 874 (5th Cir. 2006).....	3, 7
<i>United States v. Welch</i> , 641 F. App'x 37 (2d Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Vail-Bailon v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2620 (2018).....	12

<i>Villanueva v. United States</i> , 893 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Whyte v. Lynch</i> , 807 F.3d 463 (1st Cir. 2015)	6, 7
<i>Whyte v. Lynch</i> , 815 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2016)	7
Federal Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 16	2, 3, 4, 5
18 U.S.C. § 16(a).....	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A)	1
State Statutes	
Fla. Stat. § 784.041(1).....	12
